

Index

- Accession countries. *See* CEEC accession countries
- Acquis communautaire*, 50n.2, 89
- ADF (augmented Dickey-Fuller) test, 295
- Argentina
as partially dollarized, 225
and trade with Brazil, 283n.13
variability of exchange and interest rate in, 78
- ASEAN countries, currency area in, 263
- Asia. *See also* East Asia; Northeast Asia
currency union
and regional exchange rate volatility, 269
and trade integration, 273
- Asian financial crisis (1997), 263, 289, 312
as economic integration incentive, 312
and unilateral currency union, 225
- Asymmetric shocks. *See* Shocks, asymmetric
- Augmented Dickey-Fuller (ADF) test, 295
- Australia, in study of smoothing of shocks, 191, 203
- Austria
and exchange rate study, 134
as low-deficit country, 205
- Balassa-Samuelson (BS) effect or approach
and inflation, 2, 3, 22, 128, 147
key assumptions of, 130
and real exchange rates, 8, 23, 131, 132–33, 137–44
- Banking system, and dollarization, 236–37
- Belgium, as high-deficit country, 205
- Benefits and costs. *See* Costs and benefits
- Bilateral integration, and dollarization analysis, 267
- Binding contracts, in modeling of exchange rate variability and unemployment, 82–87
- Black market, and model of exchange rate variability and unemployment, 93
- Blair, Tony, 156
- Blanchard-Quah method, 305, 307
- Booster effect on trade (trade booster), EMU as, 165, 178
- Brazil
in trade with Argentina, 283n.13
variability of exchange and interest rate in, 78
- Bretton Woods, collapse of, 267, 285n.28
- Brown, Gordon, 156
- Budget deficits. *See* Deficit, government
- Bulgaria. *See also* Central and Eastern European countries
currency board regime in, 11, 20, 45, 79
EMU trade of, 81
exchange rate variability and unemployment in, 90, 99, 107, 108, 109
as expected member, 17
inflation in, 27n.10
openness of, 80–81
- Business cycle convergence
in EU countries, 70
between EU members and CEECs, 57–59
and intra-industry trade, 66–68, 72
and monetary or fiscal policy, 69
and trade intensity, 55–56, 64–66, 68, 72
- Business cycles
codependent (Northeast Asia currency union analysis), 300–303
“common feature” and “codependence,” 291
- Business cycle synchronization, 290
and currency union dissolution, 325

- Canada
 EMU trade with, 165
 in study of smoothing of shocks, 191, 205
- Capital depreciation
 and business cycle, 221n.23
 as channel of income and consumption smoothing, 191, 192, 197, 198, 200, 214
- Capital inflows, and currency union
 dissolution, 331
- Capital markets
 and exchange rate risk, 81
 risk sharing in, 211
 as smoothing channel, 194, 207, 208, 209, 215
- Catching up
 inflation from, 147
 issue of, 127–28, 147
- CEEC accession countries, 127. *See also*
 Central and Eastern European countries
 Balassa-Samuels and demand-side effects on, 132
 and convergence, 127
 and full monetary union, 147
 GDPs of, 127–28
 and real exchange rate, 127, 128–29, 131–48
 regulated prices in, 144
- CEECs. *See* Central and Eastern European countries
- Central America. *See also* Latin America
 and dissimilarities of export base, 269
 dollarization of, 264, 283n.4
 and dollarization analysis, 264, 279
 and output-shock asymmetry, 269
 and real exchange rate volatility, 264, 278, 279, 280
 and regional exchange rate volatility, 269
 and trade integration, 270, 273, 279, 280
- Central bank, 41–42
 and bureaucracy theory, 51n.9
 and inflation, 41, 42, 43, 46, 51n.10
- Central bank, common, 41–42
 and asymmetric shocks, 47
 and inflation in high-distortion countries, 44
 and inflation in low-distortion countries, 46
- Central bank, European. *See* European central bank
- Central and Eastern European countries (CEECs). *See also* CEEC accession countries; *specific countries*
 as converging to EU countries, 73
 EMU trade of, 81
 EU members' business cycles convergence with, 57–59
 and euro introduction, 56, 57
 EU trade integration with, 60–61
 and exchange rate relations or regime, 78, 79
 and industrial production correlation with Germany, 70
 labor markets of (exchange rate variability and unemployment), 87–120
 openness of, 80–81
 unemployment in, 77
- Chiang Mai Initiative, 289
- China, 300
 and labor share values, 309
 and Northeast Asia currency union, 5, 289, 292, 299–300, 307, 310, 311 (*see also* Northeast Asia currency union)
 trade of with Japan and Korea, 293–94
- China–Japan–Korea free-trade area, prospect of, 292
- Codependent business cycles, in Northeast Asia currency union analysis, 300–303
- Cointegration model or test, 133, 290–91, 296–97
- Common Agricultural Policy (CAP), 200
- Common central bank. *See* Central bank, common
- Common currency (common currency area). *See also* Optimal currency areas, theory of; Regional currency in ASEAN countries, 263
 benefits and costs of, 55, 265
 criteria for, 266, 289–90
 practical problems inherent in, 264
- Contracts, in modeling of exchange rate variability and unemployment, 82–87
- Convergence. *See also* Business cycle convergence
 and accession countries, 13, 127
 question of need for, 121
- Convergence criteria, Maastricht. *See* Maastricht criteria for entry
- Convergence gap, 9, 25
- Convergence test, in UK–EMU debate, 156
- Cost recovery hypothesis, 142
- Costs and benefits
 of common currency or monetary union, 55, 265, 291, 303–304, 314n.9
 of dollarization, 227–40, 265

- of hard currency, 225
- Countercyclical monetary policy, 254, 256
- Country credit, and dollarization, 256
- Country risk, dollarization as decrease in, 265
- Country size, and output smoothing, 189, 200–201
- Credibility, and exchange rate regime, 266, 284n.19
- Credit / GDP ratio, and currency union dissolution, 331
- Credit market
 - in smoothing of EMU business cycles, 188, 190–91, 207, 208–209, 212, 216, 222n.37
 - in US consumption smoothing, 194, 207, 208–209, 215
- Credit risk, and full dollarization, 233
- Crises. *See* Currency crises
- Currency area. *See* Common currency
- Currency board
 - in EU enlargement model, 11–12
 - and full euroization, 45
- Currency crises
 - and dollarization, 236
 - and exit from currency union, 321
- Currency risk, dollarization as decrease in, 265
- Currency union. *See* Monetary union(s)
- Currency union, Northeast Asia. *See* Northeast Asia currency union
- Currency union dissolution. *See* Monetary union dissolution
- Current account position (balances)
 - and currency union dissolution, 331
 - and dollarization, 237
- Czechoslovakia, breakup of, 321–22
- Czech Republic. *See also* Central and Eastern European countries
 - Balassa-Samuelsan effect for, 133
 - and correlation of industrial production with Germany, 70, 72
 - EMU trade of, 81
 - and endogeneity hypothesis of OCA criteria, 56
 - and euro adoption, 79
 - exchange rate regime in, 79
 - exchange rate variability and unemployment in, 90, 99, 107, 120
 - flexibility of labor market institutions in, 87
 - and German business cycles, 58, 73
- Decolonization, and currency union dissolution, 325, 331, 337
- Default risk, and dollarization, 233, 236
- Deficit, government
 - and accession countries, 33
 - and consumption smoothing, 203–207, 214
 - and currency union dissolution, 331, 336
 - and risk sharing, 189
- Denmark
 - as eurozone entrant, 189, 211
 - as low-deficit country, 205
- Derogation, right of (introduction of euro), 79
- Devaluation risk, and dollarization, 233, 236
- Developed countries, and law of one price, 131
- Developing countries, currency crises in, 263
- Difference-indifference analysis, 160–61, 166, 167
- Dixit-Pindyck model, 87
- Dollarization, 225–26, 263, 265, 319
 - as alternative monetary union, 4–5
 - costs and benefits of, 227–40, 265
 - vs. regional currency areas, 264–65, 279–81
 - vs. regional currency areas (assessment), 266–79
 - vs. regional currency areas (data used), 281–82
 - seriousness of, 319
- Dollarization models
 - and fiscal deficit volatility (comparison), 251, 256
 - with fully dollarized economy, 244–45, 255–56
 - and macroeconomic volatility (comparison), 249–53, 255
 - of partially dollarized economy with flexible exchange rates, 240–43, 245–49
 - sensitivity analysis of, 254–55, 256, 259, 260n.20
 - and terms-of-trade shocks (comparison), 251, 253, 256
 - welfare exercise on, 253–54, 256
- East Asia. *See also* Asia
 - currency crises in, 263
 - and dissimilarities of export base, 269
 - and dollarization analysis, 264, 279

- East Asia (cont.)
 and monetary union, 2, 4, 5
 and output-shock asymmetry, 269
 and real exchange rate volatility, 264, 278, 279, 280
 and trade integration, 270, 273, 280
 and trade intensity, 270, 280
- East Asian currency union. *See* Northeast Asia currency union
- Eastern Europe. *See* CEEC accession countries; Central and Eastern European countries
- Economic distortions
 and structural reforms, 32
 and unemployment, 36
- Ecuador, and dollarization, 225, 227, 263, 265
- El Salvador, and dollarization, 263, 265
- Emerging market economies
 and exchange rate fluctuations, 80
 instability of, 226
- Employment. *See at* Labor market
- EMU effect on trade, 156–57, 160, 178
 data from study of, 163, 180–81
 empirical results from study of, 163–69
 methodology in study of, 160–63
 in UK case, 157, 159–60, 165, 170–77, 178–79
- EMU (European Monetary Union)
 enlargement
 conditions for achievement of, 46–48
 conventional view of, 79
 current member states as benefiting from, 49
 and influences on real exchange rate and internal price ratios, 147
 and monetary policy, 39–42
 and monetary union, 31
 and optimum currency area (OCA)
 theory (implications), 61–72
 and optimum currency area (OCA)
 theory (stylized facts), 57–61
 polarization instead of convergence from, 32, 49
 and smoothing of shocks, 215–16
 United Kingdom, Sweden, and Denmark in, 189, 211
- EMU enlargement and structural reform, 31–32, 48–50
 and effect of monetary union on
 structural reform, 42–45, 46, 48–50
 and monetary policy, 39–42
 and need for structural reform, 33–36
 and resistance to reforms, 36, 38–39, 46
- Endogeneity hypothesis of optimum currency (OCA) criteria, 3, 55–56, 61, 64, 68, 72–73
- Endogenous lagged variables problem, 95
- Endogenous optimum currency area,
 indexes of, 70–72
- Enlargement phase of EU enlargement model, 8, 14–17
- EOCA indexes, 70, 72, 73
- Equality of treatment principle, 7
- Estonia. *See also* Central and eastern European countries
 Balassa-Samuels on implied inflation differential for, 147
 currency board regime in, 11, 20, 45, 79, 94
 and EMU membership, 147
 EMU trade of, 81
 and endogeneity hypothesis of OCA criteria, 56
 eurozone entry of, 79
 in exchange rate mechanism II (ERM II), 27n.4
 exchange rate variability and unemployment in, 90, 99, 107
 flexibility of labor market institutions in, 87
 openness of, 80
 real exchange rates and internal price ratios of, 127, 134, 143, 146
- EU enlargement model, 7–9, 25–26
 and currency board, 11–12
 and fiscal issues, 26
 and independent monetary policy, 9–11
 inflation in, 8, 10–11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 20, 22, 23, 25, 26
 numerical exercise on, 17–25
 numerical exercise on (alternative), 27n.12
 phases of: pre-Maastricht, 8, 20–21
 phases of: Maastricht, 8, 13, 21, 25
 phases of: enlarged monetary union, 8, 14–17, 21–25, 26
 and positive effects of enlargement, 26
- Euro
 and dollarization debate, 225
 early vs. late adoption of (CEECs), 78
 and exchange rate risk, 165, 178, 188
 Franco-German partnership as key to, 289

- introduction of as milestone, 1
- from monetary union, 319
- right of derogation on, 79
- savings from adoption of, 308
- Thatcher on, 155
- Euro area. *See* Eurozone
- Euroization
 - benefits and costs of, 45
 - elimination of exchange rate risk from, 120
 - and Maastricht Treaty, 51n.14
- Europe. *See also specific countries*
 - currency union in, 280
 - and dissimilarities of export base, 269
 - financial integration of, 188
 - and output-shock asymmetry, 269
 - real exchange rate volatility of, 267, 278–79, 279, 280
 - and regional exchange rate volatility, 269
 - and trade integration, 270, 273, 280
- European central bank (ECB)
 - creation of, 167
 - risk sharing as help for, 188
- European Monetary Union. *See also at* EMU
 - and *acquis communautaire*, 50n.2
 - as changing economists' outlook, 2
 - Franco-German partnership as key to, 289
 - 1998 as pivotal year for, 167
 - seriousness of, 319
 - trade increases from, 4
 - and UK-EMU debate, 155–56
- European Union. *See also* EU enlargement model
 - CEEC trade integration with, 60–61
 - Exchange rate variability and labor markets in, 78
- European Union Treaty, 216
- Eurozone (euro area)
 - enlargement of (CEECs), 2–3, 72–73, 79
 - enlargement of (future), 211
- Exchange rate, flexible, and inflation (vs. currency board regime), 12
- Exchange rate, nominal, in EU enlargement model, 11
- Exchange rate, real
 - appreciation of (catching-up countries), 27n.3
 - Balassa-Samuelson approach to systematic movements in, 130
 - decomposition of, 129
 - in EU enlargement model, 21
 - influences on (four CEEC accession countries), 127, 128–29, 131–48
 - variability of (dollarization analysis), 267–69, 273–81
 - vis-à-vis USA, 181
 - volatility of, 281
- Exchange rate mechanism (ERM II), 57, 79, 127
- Exchange rate policy, dollarization as eliminating, 238–39
- Exchange rate regime, and CEECs, 79
 - determinants of, 266, 320
- Exchange rate regime choice, self-validating nature of, 311
- Exchange rate shocks. *See* Shocks, exchange rate
- Exchange rate variability, and trade, 80, 120
- Exchange rate variability and unemployment, 77–78
 - characteristics leading to adverse impact, 85
 - data and definitions on, 90–94
 - empirical model and results on, 94–120
 - and employment vs. unemployment data, 109
 - and irreversibility of employment decisions, 83, 120
 - modeling of, 79–89
- Factor income, as channel of income and consumption smoothing, 191, 192, 197, 198, 200, 214
- Fallback wage, 82, 85
- Federal government (US), as smoothing channel, 194
- Feldstein-Horioka puzzle, 4
- Financial integration, and dollarization, 236–37
- Financial services test, in UK-EMU debate, 156
- Financial variables, and currency union exit, 325, 336
- Finland
 - as low-deficit country, 205
 - and USSR collapse, 198
- Fiscal deficit volatility, in dollarization model, 251, 256
- Fiscal discipline, and dollarization, 227, 233

- Fiscal policy, and business cycle convergence, 69
- Flexibility of labor force, and CEECs, 87
- Flexibility test, in UK–EMU debate, 156
- Foreign trade in emerging economies, and exchange rate volatility, 80
- France
and correlation of industrial production with Germany, 72
and German shocks, 57
as low-deficit country, 205
reforms turned back in, 40
- Frankel-Rose hypothesis, 3, 55, 56, 64, 72
- Full euroization, 45
- GDP growth, and monetary union dissolution, 323
- GDP per capita, and currency union dissolution, 325
- General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade, Japan and Korea in, 292
- Germany
and correlations of business cycles, 57–58, 73
and correlations of growth of industrial production, 58, 70
and industrial production of other EU countries, 70, 72, 73
as low-deficit country, 205
reforms turned back in, 40
- Gold standard, and trade, 158–59
- Government deficit/debt
and consumption smoothing, 203–207, 214
and currency union dissolution, 331, 336
and risk sharing, 189
- Government role, in smoothing shocks, 187, 190, 202–203, 214, 216
- Gravity model of international trade, 65, 80
difference-indifference version of, 160–61, 166, 167
- Greece, as high-deficit country, 205
- Growth
and dollarization, 237–38
GDP (and monetary union dissolution), 323
trade, 60–61, 331, 336
- Growth, stability and jobs test, in UK–EMU debate, 156
- Grubel-Lloyd indexes, 66
- Guatemala, dollarization in, 265
- Hard currency pegs, 45, 319
benefits of adopting, 225
vs. currency unions, 263
- Hausman specification tests, 95
- Hiring costs, and effect of exchange rate uncertainty on job creation, 85
- Hodrick-Prescott filter, 305, 307
- Hungary. *See also* Central and Eastern European countries
Balassa-Samuelsan effect for, 133
Balassa-Samuelsan implied inflation differential for, 147
and correlation of industrial production with Germany, 70
and EMU membership, 147
EMU trade of, 81
and endogeneity hypothesis of OCA criteria, 56
and euro adoption, 79
EU trade of, 60
exchange rate regime in, 79
exchange rate variability and unemployment in, 90, 99, 107, 120
flexibility of labor market institutions in, 87
and German shocks, 57
and optimum currency area, 73
real exchange rates and internal price ratios of, 127, 134, 146
tradables and nontradables in, 135, 151n.3
- Idiosyncratic shocks. *See* Shocks, idiosyncratic
- “Imbalance” growth phenomenon, 311
- Imperfect substitutability, 131
- Income per capita, and currency union dissolution, 336
- Independent monetary policy, in EU enlargement model, 9–11
- Inflation
and admittance to union, 31
and catching-up process of accession countries, 128, 147
and central bank, 41, 42, 43, 46, 51n.10
and currency (monetary) union dissolution, 6, 325, 333, 336, 337, 342
and dollarization, 227, 240, 256
in EU enlargement model, 8, 10–11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 19, 20, 22, 23, 25, 26
and eurozone enlargement, 2, 3
and exchange rate, 79, 80

- and high distortions country, 44
- influence of enlargement on, 43–44, 46, 47, 48
- and monetary union dissolution, 320
- and unilateral currency union, 255
- Inflation volatility, in dollarization models, 249
- Insurance mechanisms, with monetary union, 4
- Integration, bilateral, and dollarization analysis, 267
- Interest rates
 - and dollarization, 233, 236
 - and exchange rate risks, 81
- Internal price ratios. *See* Price ratios, internal
- International transfers, as channel of income and consumption smoothing, 191, 192, 200, 207, 209, 211, 212, 214, 215
- Intra-industry trade, 60–61, 64
 - and business cycles, 66–68, 72
 - and OCA criteria, 72
- Investment, and dollarization, 237–38
- Investment projects, and uncertainty of future earnings, 81
- Investment test, in UK–EMU debate, 156
- Ireland
 - in currency union with Britain, 337
 - as high-deficit country, 205
- Italy
 - and German shocks, 57
 - as high-deficit country, 205
 - reforms turned back in, 40
- Japan, 300
 - and labor share values, 309
 - as low-deficit country, 205
 - and Northeast Asia currency union, 5, 289, 292, 299–300, 307, 309, 310, 311 (*see also* Northeast Asia currency union)
 - in study of smoothing of shocks, 191
 - trade of with China and Korea, 293–94
- Japan–Korea free-trade area, prospect of, 292
- Job creation, and exchange rate uncertainty, 81
- Johansen cointegration method, 133, 290–91, 296–97
- Korea, 300
 - and labor share values, 309
 - and Northeast Asia currency union, 5, 289, 292, 299–300, 307, 310, 311 (*see also* Northeast Asia currency union)
 - trade of with China and Japan, 293–94
- Labor market(s), of CEECs (exchange rate variability and unemployment), 79–120
 - characteristics leading to adverse impact, 85
 - and employment vs. unemployment data, 109
 - and fallback wage, 8, 85
 - and flexibility, 87
 - and irreversibility of employment decisions, 83, 120
- Labor market policy, employed insiders as benefiting from, 38
- Labor market reforms
 - and eurozone enlargement, 2–3
 - and monetary union, 32
- Labor market regulations
 - as enlargement preparation, 33
 - reform of needed (EU-15), 36, 38–39 (*see also* Structural reform and EMU enlargement)
- Latin America. *See also* Central America; South America
 - and dollarization, 225, 263
 - and monetary union, 2, 4–5
 - and regional exchange rate arrangements, 81
- Latvia. *See also* Central and Eastern European countries
 - EMU trade of, 81
 - and endogeneity hypothesis of OCA criteria, 56
 - exchange rate regime of, 20, 79, 94
 - exchange rate variability and unemployment in, 90, 92, 99, 107, 120
- Law of one price (LOOP), 130, 131
- Laws of motion (dollarization model), 242, 256–57
- Lender of last resort
 - and dollarization, 239, 265
 - and “hard peg,” 45
- Lithuania. *See also* Central and Eastern European countries
 - currency board regime in, 11, 20, 79
 - EMU trade of, 81
 - and endogeneity hypothesis of OCA criteria, 56
 - eurozone entry of, 79

- Lithuania (cont.)
 EU trade of, 60
 in exchange rate mechanism II (ERM II), 27n.4
 exchange rate variability and unemployment in, 90, 92, 99, 107
 Luxembourg, and study of smoothing of shocks, 191
- Maastricht criteria for entry, 31, 49
 and entry of Central European countries, 3, 57
 and new members, 13
 and 1998 as pivotal year, 167
 Maastricht phase of EU enlargement model, 8, 13
- Mercosur countries
 common currency for, 263–264
 and exchange rate or interest rate variability, 78, 120
- Mexico, and dollarization, 225, 236
- Minimum wage restriction, and effect of exchange rate uncertainty on job creation, 85
- Monetarist counterrevolution, 1
- Monetary integration, 319
 for Europe, 1 (*see also* European Monetary Union)
 and optimum currency area, 321
 and trade intensity, 55
- Monetary policy
 and asymmetric real shocks, 265
 and business cycle convergence, 69
 dollarization as eliminating, 238–39, 265
 and dollarization-model sensitivity, 254, 255, 256
 and structural distortions, 48–49
- Monetary unification, in broader integration project, 264
- Monetary (currency) union(s), 342. *See also* Regional currency
 costs and benefits of, 291, 303–304, 314n.19
 dynamic effects of, 266, 284n.21
 in East Asia, 280
 and experts' advice, 1–2
 in Europe, 1–2, 280 (*see also* EMU enlargement; European Monetary Union)
 exits from vs. entries into, 319 (*see also* Monetary union dissolution)
 and government role in smoothing of shocks, 187
 vs. hard currency pegs, 263
 insurance mechanisms with, 4
 and labor market reforms, 32
 in Latin America and East Asia, 2, 4–5 (*see also* Dollarization; Northeast Asia currency union)
 membership of, 343n.1
 and OCA, 190
 questions about (CESifo Venice conference), 2
 risk sharing in, 190–191
 short-term flexibility and long-term rigidity in, 214–15
 between sovereign nations (long-lasting), 337
 and trade, 3–4, 157, 157–160
 unilateral, 225, 255 (*see also* Dollarization)
- Monetary union, Northeast Asia. *See* Northeast Asia currency union
- Monetary union dissolution, 5–6, 319–20, 342
 analytical frameworks on, 320–22
 causal factors in, 323–36
 causal factors in (illustrative details), 336–42
 data in study of, 322–23
 and inflation, 6, 325, 333, 336, 337, 342
- Montenegro, full euroization in, 45
- Mundell, Robert, 1, 264
- National identity, dollarization as loss of, 240
- Netherlands, as high-deficit, 205
- New members (NMs), 7. *See also* EU enlargement model
- Nicaragua, as nondollarized developing economy, 225
- Nontradables, 149
 for measure of relative prices, 135, 151n.3
- Northeast Asia currency union, 5, 289, 292–94, 310–12
 and common long- and short-run cycles, 296–303
 data and preliminary analyses in study on, 295–96
 potential output loss from, 303–10, 312–13
- Norway, in study of smoothing of shocks, 191, 205
- Official consensus, 188
- Optimal currency areas, theory of, 1

- and currency agreements among countries, 264
- and dissolution of monetary unions, 5–6
- and EMU enlargement (implications), 61–72
- and EMU enlargement (stylized facts), 57–61
- and exit from currency union, 321
- and UK–EMU debate, 159
- Optimum currency area, 190
 - Hungary, Slovenia, and possibly Poland in, 73
- Optimum currency area (OCA) criteria, 289–90
 - endogeneity hypothesis on, 3, 55–56, 61, 64, 68, 72–73
 - endogenous (indexes of), 70–72
- Output reaction to external shocks, in dollarization model, 251, 253, 256
- Output synchronization, and Northeast Asia currency union, 290–91 (*see also* Northeast Asia currency union)
- Output smoothing. *See* Smoothing of shocks in EMU and OECD
- Output volatility, in dollarization models, 249
- Panama, and dollarization, 237, 265
- Paraguay, variability of exchange and interest rate in, 78
- Partially dollarized economies, 225, 240–43, 245–49, 259n.2. *See also* Dollarization models
- Peru, and dollarization, 225, 226, 240, 245, 247, 248, 249, 259n.16
- Poland. *See also* Central and Eastern European countries
 - Balassa-Samuels effect for, 133
 - and correlation of industrial production with Germany, 70
 - and endogeneity hypothesis of OCA criteria, 56
 - and euro adoption, 79
 - exchange rate regime in, 79
 - exchange rate variability and unemployment in, 90, 92, 99, 107, 108, 120
 - flexibility of labor market institutions in, 87
 - and German shocks, 57
 - openness of, 81
 - and optimum currency area, 73
 - and real exchange rate appreciation, 23
- Political change, and currency union dissolution, 336, 342
- Pre-Maastricht phase of EU enlargement model, 8, 20–21
- Price ratios, internal, 129–130
 - influences on (four CEEC accession countries), 127, 128–29, 130–31, 134, 137, 141, 143–44, 146–48
 - and real exchange rates, 134
- Prices, regulated. *See* Regulated prices
- Price stability principle, 7. *See also* Inflation
- Price stabilization, and dollarization, 227
- Private insurance, in risk sharing, 190
- Productivity
 - and internal price ratios, 146
 - measure of, 128
 - and real exchange rates, 132–33, 135, 137, 139, 146
- Public sector, in smoothing of shocks, 190. *See also* Government role
- Re-distribution issue, in Asian currency union, 308, 309
- Regional currency
 - for ASEAN countries, 263
 - vs. dollarization, 264–65, 279–81
 - vs. dollarization (assessment), 266–79
 - vs. dollarization (data used), 281–82
- Regionalism, 312
- Regulated prices
 - and internal price ratios or CPI-based real exchange rates, 128–29, 147–48
 - and real exchange rate, 142–44
- Relative weight question, and common monetary policy, 44
- Reservation (fallback) wage, 82, 85
- Right of derogation (introduction of euro), 79
- Risk sharing
 - assumptions behind, 192
 - in eurozone, 4
 - in monetary union, 190–91
 - patterns of, 189
 - private insurance in, 190
 - and size of countries, 189, 200–201
 - and smoothing of shocks in EU and OECD, 187–88, 213–16
 - and smoothing of shocks in EU and OECD (comparison with US states), 207–12, 215, 216, 222n.43
 - and smoothing of shocks in EU and OECD (data sources), 216–19

- Risk sharing (cont.)
 and smoothing of shocks in EU and OECD (empirical results), 196–13
 and smoothing of shocks in EU and OECD (methodology of study of), 191–94
 and smoothing of shocks in EU and OECD (panel data estimation notes), 194–96
 by US financial markets, 188
- Romania. *See also* Central and Eastern European countries
 EMU trade of, 81
 exchange rate regime in, 79
 exchange rate variability and unemployment in, 90, 92, 99, 107, 108, 109
 as expected member, 17
 openness of, 81
- Rose, Andy, 3
- Saving, private, smoothing consumption through, 191
- Saving and dis-saving, as channel of income and consumption smoothing, 191, 192, 197, 198, 200, 201, 212, 214
- Seignorage, and dollarization, 226, 227, 233, 256, 265
- Shocks
 and codependence statistic, 301–302, 303
 common, 51n.6
 correlation of, 290
 in currency-union model, 304–307, 311
 endogeneity of, 25
 and exchange rate volatility, 77, 108
 and optimal currency area, 264–65
 smoothing of (EMU), 187–89 (*see also* Smoothing of shocks in EMU and OECD)
 transmission mechanism crucial for, 290
- Shocks, asymmetric, 58
 and bilateral integration, 269
 and business-cycle correlation, 55
 calculation of, 281
 and currency union exit, 325
 insurance mechanisms for, 4, 190
 and OCA theory, 61
 and real exchange rate volatility, 275, 278, 280
 and remaining outside EMU, 32
 smoothing of, 187, 188
- Shocks, exchange rate
 in EU enlargement model, 16
 real, 25
- Shocks, idiosyncratic, 214
 and monetary union exit, 323
 smoothing of, 187
- Shocks, supply
 country-specific, 25
 in EU enlargement model, 12, 13, 17, 21
- Shocks, symmetric
 and OCA theory, 61
 supply, 23
- Shocks, terms-of-trade (and dollarization), 238, 251, 253, 256
- Single currency, 7. *See also* Common currency
- Size of country, and output smoothing, 189, 200–201
- Slovakia (Slovak Republic). *See also* Central and Eastern European countries
 Balassa-Samuelson effect for, 133
 Balassa-Samuelson implied inflation differential for, 147
 and correlation of industrial production with Germany, 70
 and EMU membership, 147
 EMU trade of, 81
 and endogeneity hypothesis of OCA criteria, 56
 exchange rate regime in, 79
 exchange rate variability and unemployment in, 90, 99, 107, 120
 flexibility of labor market institutions in, 87
 and German business cycles, 58
 items of regulated prices for, 150
 real exchange rates and internal price ratios of, 127, 134, 146
 tradables and nontradables in, 135
- Slovenia. *See also* Central and Eastern European countries
 Balassa-Samuelson effect for, 133
 Balassa-Samuelson implied inflation differential for, 147
 and correlation of industrial production with Germany, 70
 and EMU membership, 147
 EMU trade of, 81
 eurozone entry of, 79
 exchange rate regime in, 79
 exchange rate variability and unemployment in, 90, 99, 107, 120

- flexibility of labor market institutions in, 87
- openness of, 80, 81
- and optimum currency area, 73
- real exchange rates and internal price ratios of, 127, 134, 146
- Smoothing of shocks in EMU and OECD, 4
- by government, 187, 190, 202–203, 214, 216
- by private sector, 187–88, 190, 201–203, 214, 216
- and risk sharing, 187–88, 213–16
- and risk sharing (comparison with US states), 207–12, 215, 216, 222n.43
- and risk sharing (data sources), 216–19
- and risk sharing (empirical results), 196–213
- and risk sharing (methodology in study of), 191–94
- and risk sharing (panel data estimation notes), 194–96
- South America. *See also* Latin America
- and dissimilarities of export base, 269
- and dollarization analysis, 264, 279
- and output-shock asymmetry, 269
- and real exchange rate volatility, 264, 278–79, 279, 280
- and regional exchange rate volatility, 269
- and trade integration, 270, 273, 280
- South Korea. *See* Korea
- Soviet Union, breakup of, 321–22
- Spain
- and German shocks, 57
- as high-deficit country, 205
- Speculative attacks, and exit from currency union, 321
- Spillovers of reform policies, from monetary union, 43, 44, 49
- Stability and Growth Pact (SGP), 187, 212, 216
- and currency union dissolution, 336
- Steady-state equilibrium (dollarization model), 257–58
- Structural distortions, and monetary policy, 48–49
- Structural reform and EMU enlargement, 31–32, 48–50
- and conditions for enlargement, 46–48
- and monetary policy, 39–42
- and need for structural reforms, 33–36
- and reforms under autonomy and under monetary union, 42–45
- and resistance to reforms, 36, 38–39
- Substitutability, imperfect, 131
- Supply shocks. *See* Shocks, supply
- Sweden
- and eurozone (EMU), 50n.2, 189, 211
- as low-deficit country, 205
- Symmetric shocks. *See* Shocks, symmetric
- Tax systems, of accession countries, 33
- Terms of trade, and exchange rate swings, 77
- Terms-of-trade shocks, and dollarization, 238, 251, 253, 256
- Thatcher, Margaret, 155
- Tradables, 149
- for measure of relative prices, 135, 151n.3
- Trade
- and currency union, 157, 157–60
- and dollarization, 237 (*see also* Dollarization)
- Trade, EMU effect on. *See* EMU effect on trade
- Trade booster, EMU as, 165, 178
- Trade diversion, 161, 182n.15
- Trade flows, and monetary union, 3–4
- Trade growth
- and currency union dissolution, 331, 336
- intra-industry, 60–61
- Trade integration
- and cycle correlation, 156
- and dissolved currency unions, 321
- in dollarization analysis, 270–73, 279–80
- Trade intensity
- and business cycle convergence, 55–56, 64–66, 68, 72
- calculation of, 282
- in dollarization analysis, 267, 270
- and real exchange rate volatility, 275
- Trade openness
- of CEECs, 80–81
- and currency union dissolution, 336
- of Slovenia, 107
- Trade unions, and effect of exchange rate uncertainty on job creation, 85
- Transaction costs
- and common currency, 55, 166, 265, 266
- and EMU impact on trade, 156
- and law of one price, 131
- and small nation in currency union, 308

- Transitional recession, 58
- Transition from planned to market economy
 - in Central and Eastern Europe, 77
 - and price deregulation, 142
- Transition process of entry into eurozone, for Central European countries, 3
- Transposition deficit, 162
- UK–EMU debate, 155–56, 159
 - and Brown’s economic tests, 156
 - and EMU impact on trade, 159–60
 - and UK trade experience, 178–79
- Underground economy
 - in accession countries, 33
 - and model of exchange rate variability and unemployment, 93
- Unemployment, and distortions in labor market, 36
- Unemployment benefit systems, and effect of exchange rate uncertainty on job creation, 85
- Unemployment and exchange rate. *See* Exchange rate variability and unemployment
- Unilateral currency union, 225, 255. *See also* Dollarization
- United Kingdom
 - EMU effect on trade of, 157, 159–60, 165, 170–77, 178–79
 - as eurozone entrant, 189, 211
 - as high-deficit country, 205
 - and UK–EMU debate, 155–56, 159–60, 178–79
- United States
 - exchange rate variability and labor markets in, 78
 - federal budget redistribution in, 187
 - federal government as smoothing channel in, 194
 - as high-deficit country, 205
 - insurance mechanisms in, 4
 - smoothing of shocks by markets in, 188
 - smoothing of shocks among states of, 191, 194, 207–12, 215
- Uruguay
 - as partially dollarized, 225
 - variability of exchange and interest rate in, 78
- USSR, collapse of, 198
- Vector error correction model, in
 - Northeast Asia currency union analysis, 299–300, 305
- Volatility, macroeconomic, 226
- Wage effect, on real exchange rate, 141–42
- Werner report (1970), 2
- Wooldridge test, 99, 109
- World Trade Organization, Japan and Korea in, 292
- Yugoslavia, breakup of, 321–22. *See also* Slovenia